

DAVID N. WOLF (6688)
Assistant Utah Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0856
Telephone: (801) 366-0100
Facsimile: (801) 366-0101
E-mail: dnwolf@utah.gov

*Counsel for Defendants Governor Gary R. Herbert
and Attorney General Sean Reyes*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

IN AND FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

CHRIS SEVIER, JOHN GUNTER JR., and
WHITNEY KOHL

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRYAN E. THOMPSON, in his official
capacity as Clerk of Utah County; GARY R.
HERBERT, in his official capacity as
Governor of Utah; SEAN REYES, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of Utah.

Defendants.

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED
COMPLAINT AND SUPPORTING
MEMORANDUM**

Case No.: 2:16-cv-00659-DN

Judge: David Nuffer

Magistrate Judge: Evelyn J. Furse

Pursuant to [Federal Rules of Civil Procedures 8\(a\), 12\(b\)\(1\), and 12\(b\)\(6\)](#), Defendants Utah Governor Gary R. Herbert and Utah Attorney General Sean Reyes (“State Defendants”) move to dismiss Plaintiffs Chris Sevier, John Gunter Jr., and Whitney Kohl’s (“Plaintiffs”) Amended Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION viii

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... ix

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... x

LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING DISMISSAL..... xiii

 A. Standard for Dismissal Under Rule 8.....xiii

 B. Standards for Dismissal Under Rule 12.....xiii

 C. Standard for Dismissal Under Rule 19..... xv

ARGUMENT 1

 1. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Continues to Violate Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8 and Rule 12(f)..... 1

 2. The Court Must Dismiss Gunter’s and Kohl’s Claims for Failure to Join a Necessary Party. 3

 3. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Because They Do Not Have Standing to Assert Them. 4

 4. District Court Judges Lack Authority to Overturn Decisions Rendered by the 10th Circuit Court of Appeals and the United States Supreme Court. 7

 5. Sevier’s Factual Allegations Are Not Plausible..... 9

 6. Plaintiffs do Not State a Constitutional Injury for Which Relief May be Granted..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Violation of Their Substantive Due Process Rights..... 10

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Violation of Their Equal Protection Rights. 11

 C. Plaintiffs Has Not Alleged a Tenable Violation of the Establishment Clause.... 16

 i. The “Purpose” Prong..... 18

 ii. The “Primary Effect” Prong..... 18

 iii. The “Excessive Entanglement with Religion” Prong..... 19

 D. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Plausible Claim for Relief for Violation of § 1983 as an Independent Cause of Action..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994)..... 20

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011) 7

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... xiv

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) xiv, xv

Barnson v. U.S., 531 F.Supp. 614 (D. Utah 1982)..... xiv

Barrows v. Jackson, 346 U.S. 249 (1953) 6

Bauchman for Bauchman v. West High School, 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997) 17, 18, 19

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) xv

Board of County Commissioners of Sweetwater County v. Geringer, 297 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002) 4

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 10

Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589 (1988)..... 19

Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified Sch., 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994) 16

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995) 18

Davis v. United States, 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999) 1, 4

Dion v. Rieser, 285 P.3d 678 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012)..... 9

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 18

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 5, 6, 7

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 16

Everson v. Bd. of Educ., 330 U.S. 1 (1947) 16, 19

Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200, 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 16

Francis Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Exxon Corp., 661 F.2d 873 (10th Cir.1981)..... xv, 1

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 4

Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 534 F.3d 1320 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 7

Garrett v. Selby Connor Maddux & Janer, 425 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 2

Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354, 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Hall v. Bellmon, 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991) xv

Hall v. Witteman, 584 F.3d 859 (10th Cir. 2009) xiv

Heller v. Doe by Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 11

Hollingsworth v. Perry, -- U.S. --, 133 S. Ct. 2652, (2013)..... 5

Id. Bank of Am., N.A. v. Mog, lia, 330 F.3d 942 (7th Cir.2003) 7, 8

Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist., 491 U.S. 701 (1989) 21

Judkins v. Jenkins, 996 F.Supp.2d 1155 (D. Utah 2014)..... 10

Kitchen v. Herbert, 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.2014)..... xi, 7

Kitchen v. Herbert, 961 F.Supp.2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013) xi, xii

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 19

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 17, 19

Leverington v. City of Colo. Springs, 643 F.3d 719 (10th Cir. 2011)..... xiv

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 18, 19

Marie v. Moser, 122 F.Supp.3d 1085 (D. Kansas 2015) 12

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... 6, 18

Middleton v. Stephenson, 749 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2014) xiv

Mitchell v. City of Colo. Springs, Colo., 194 Fed. Appx. 497 (10th Cir. 2006) xiii

Mozert v. Hawkins Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987) 16

Nasious v. Two Unknown B.I.C.E. Agents, 492 F.3d 1158 (10 Cir. 2007)xiii

O'Connor v. Washburn University, 416 F.3d at 1227 (2005) 18, 19

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....xii, xiii, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida, 414 U.S. 661, 94 S.Ct. 772, 39 L.Ed.2d 73 (1974) ..xiv

Phillips v. Carey, 638 F.2d 207 (10th Cir. 1981)..... 2

Pierson v. Long, No. 32,688, 2013 WL 4538119 (N.M. Ct. App. July 23, 2013)..... 9

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson, 390 U.S. 102, 88 S.Ct. 733, 19 L.Ed.2d 936 (1968)
..... xv, 1, 4

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 10

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1879)..... 15

Rishell v. Jane Phillips Episcopal Mem'l Med. Ctr., 94 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1996)..... xv

Roe v. Patton, case no. 2:15-cv-00253-DB, 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah, July 22, 2015)..... 12

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 11, 12

Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co., 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....xiv

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 17

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 6

Smith v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of Mobile County, 827 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1987) 17, 19

St. Louis Baptist Temple, Inc. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., 605 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1979)..... xv

State v. Holm, 137 P.3d 726 (Utah 2006) 16

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007) xv

Tennille v. W. Union Co., 809 F.3d 555 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 5

U.S. v. Enjady, 134 F.3d 1427 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 11

U.S. v. Kirby, 490 Fed. Appx. 113 (10th Cir. 2012) 7

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. at 56 (1985)..... 18

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 10, 13

Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces, N.M., 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 19

Wells v. City and Cnty. of Denver, 257 F.3d 1132 (2001) 16

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) xiv

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 14

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 40–1–1 (1915) 9

U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 1 16

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1..... 10, 11

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 4

Utah Code Ann. 30-1-2, 30-1-4.1 xi

Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-2(5) x

Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-4.1 x

Utah Code Ann. §§ 30-1-9 and 30-1-4.5 9

Utah Code § 17-20-5(1) 6

Utah Const. art. I, § 29..... xi

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) xv

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) 1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... xiii

Fed.R.Civ.P. 19(b) 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedures 8(a), 12(b)(1), and 12(b)(6)..... i
Rule 12..... ii, xiii
Rule 12(f)..... 1, 2
Rule 8..... ii, viii, x, xiii, 1, 3

Other Authorities

Divorce Reform: Rights Protections in the New Swaziland, 8 Geo. J. Gender & L. 883 (2007)..... 14
H.J.R. 25, §§ 2-3 (2004) xi
Practice of Polygamy: Legitimate Free Exercise of Religion or Legitimate Public Menace? Revisiting Reynolds in the Light of Modern Constitutional Jurisprudence, 5 N.Y.U.J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 225 (2001) 14, 15
